



\$~96 to 98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 17408/2024
DILIP KUMAR JATPetitioner
Through: Ms. Nisha Singh, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Sandeep Tyagi, Adv. with
Mr. Vinod Sawant, Law Officer CRPF, Insp
Athurv, CRPF and Mr. Ramniwas Yadav,
CRPF

97
+ W.P.(C) 17409/2024, CM APPL. 66552/2025 & CM APPL.
66599/2025
RAJESH KATEPetitioner
Through: Ms. Nisha Singh, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Ramjee Pandey, SPC

98
+ W.P.(C) 17448/2024
MOHIT KUMARPetitioner
Through: Ms. Nisha Singh, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Subodh Kumar Kaushik,
SPC

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA



% **ORDER**
27.10.2025

CM APPL. 66599/2025 (Exemption) in W.P.(C) 17409/2024

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 66552/2025 in W.P.(C) 17409/2024

3. Counter-affidavit has been filed in WP(C) 17409/2024 *albeit* with a delay of 36 days.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned. The application is allowed. Counter-affidavit is taken on record.

W.P.(C) 17409/2024

5. Ms. Nisha Singh, who appears for the petitioner, submits that no copy of the counter-affidavit has been provided to her.
6. She is permitted to obtain a copy of the counter-affidavit by providing a pendrive to the Court Master.
7. Rejoinder may be filed within four weeks.
8. Re-notify on 19 February 2026.



W.P.(C) 17408/2024 & W.P.(C) 17448/2024

9. Counter-affidavits are yet to be filed.
10. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the respondents to file counter-affidavits with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners who may file rejoinders thereto within four weeks thereof.
11. List all these matters together on 19 February 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025/AR